1-101

This Agreement is made the day of 2012
BETWEEN:

Northern Tasmanian Development Ltd

AND

Break O'Day Council
Derset Council

Flinders Council

George Town Council
Launceston City Councill
Meander Valley Council
Northern Midlands Council
West Tamar Council

1. BACKGROUND

In September 2007 all eight Participating Councils of the Northern Tasmanian
Development (NTD) committed to the Waste Management Agreement for Northern
Tasmania, which included the introduction of a $2/tonne (excluding GST} waste levy on all
waste disposed to landfill. The funds raised from the waste levy are to be used for regional
waste programs as directed by the Northern Tasmanian Waste Management Group, a
committee of the Northern General Managers Group within the NTD.

2. DEFINITIONS and INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement the following words and expressions have the following meaning unless

thereis something in the subject or context of use inconsistent-withrthatmeaning:

"Act” means the Local Government Act. 1993;

"Councils" means a council established under section 18 of the Act;

"NGMG" means the Northern General Managers' Group, a committee comprising
the General Manager of each Member Council;

"Members" or "Member Council” means the Participating Member Councils;
"NTWMG" means the Northern Tasmanian Waste Management Group, comprising
one officer from each Member Council, generally a waste management specialist;
”The Agent” means Launceston City Council;

"NTD" means Northern Tasmanian Development Lid;

"NTD Local Government Committee” means Northern Tasmanian Development
Local Government Committee comprising representatives from each member
Council;

"Residual Waste" means all waste except inert material.

2/10




1-102

3. OBJECTIVE OF THE AGREEMENT

The objectives of this Agreement are:

a) improved coordination of regional waste management policies on behalf of the
members:

b) periodic review and updating of the Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste
Management Strategy;

¢) development of agreed regional waste management project initiatives in
conjunction with stakeholders and in accordance with the Northern Tasmanian
Regional Waste Management Strategy;

d) efficient project management and delivery of regional projects;

e) effective communication of the outcomes of the Agreement to Member Councils
and the general public; and

f) inputinto State Government policy, waste management issues and programs.

4. ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE

a) Through this Agreement, the Member Councils authorise the management of the
Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste Management Strategy (as amended from
time to time) by the NTD Local Government Commiittee.

b) The NGMG is responsible for the development of specific projects and policies
detailed in the Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste Management Strategy, for
consideration of the NTD Local Government Committee.

c) The NTWMG provides policy and technical support to the NGMG and assistance in
relation to project delivery.

d) The Launceston City Council provides administrative and managerial support to the
NGMG and the NTWMG.

5. ROLES and RESPONSIBILITIES

a) Member Councils

The existing Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste Management Strategy will be separated
into two. documents;

« A five-year rolling strategy which focuses on long term objectives, strategies and
policies.

¢ A one-year Business Plan, comprising an Action Plan regarding specific projects
proposed for the forthcoming year and proposed budgets. The annual Business
Plan will align with Member Councils' annual planning and processes.

The Northermn Tasmanian Regional Waste Management Strategy adopts the principle of
continuous improvement to guide future development, at a rate which is sustainable to
individual Members.

The Member Councils, as parties to this Agreement, remain responsible for the approval
and authorisation of any amendments to the Agreement and to the five-year strategy.

Member Councils retain full responsibility for the operation of waste disposal facilities and
contracts within their municipalities.

3/10




1-103

b) NTD Local Government Committee
The parties agree that NTD Local Government Committee may:

o Appoint staff, contractors, agents and attorneys;

o Enter into contracts for the performance or exercise of any of its functions or
powers jointly with another person or body;

s Agree variations to the estimated waste quantities and the regional waste levy
as necessary on an annual basis;

e Set and negotiate fees, charges, terms and conditions relating to work done, or
services, goods or information supplied by it;

s Establish such committees as it considers appropriate to provide advice;

o Delegate its powers, other than this power of delegation; and

e Do all things necessary or convenient to be done in connection with, or
incidental to, the performance and exercise of its functions and powers.

c) NGMG

The Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste Management Strategy aims in cooperation with
the Members, to develop and implement regional policies, services, marketing and
education projects for the guidance of Members and the general public. The projects will
reflect the common objectives of the region with respect to waste management, which can
more efficiently be delivered by one regional program.

The NGMG is delegating the key operational role by this Agreement and is authorised to
implement the annual Business Plan approved by the NTD Local Government Committee
from the Northern Tasmanian Waste Management Strategy approved by Member
Councils. It is responsible for implementing the plan and reporting back to Members on a
six monthly basis.

d} NTWMG
The NTWMG will provide support to the NGMG in discharging its responsibilities including:

a) Provide input into the five-year strategy, the annual business plan and
budgeting process;

b} Provide technical support to the NGMG;

) Liaise with and support NTD Local Government Committee as required to
ensure the efficient development and delivery of projects carried out by NTD;
and

d) Take any additional actions delegated to it by the NGMG per the business
plan, such as the preparation of tenders, project management and review.

The Regional Waste Management Officer shall fulfii the additional responsibility of
providing administrative support through the NTWMG,

4/10




6.

1-104

TERM OF AGREEMENT

Period of Agreement: The Term of the Agreement shall be three years, with the possible
extension for an additional three years.

The renewal must be considered by the member Councils at least six months before the
expiry of this agreement.

b)

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
Regional Waste Levy Amount:

The waste levy is set at $5/tonne (including GST) and is to be collected on all waste
disposed to landfill. The waste levy is to be collected without incurring any costs to
NTD. Wastes which are accepted at the landfill and are recovered such as scrap
metal are not subject to the waste levy.

Financial Administration

With Launceston City Coeuncil collecting the majority of levy funds, it is
administratively efficient for that Member to manage the Northern Tasmanian
Regional Waste Management Strategy revénues and expenditures and to provide
the necessary administration support.

(i) The Members appoint Launceston City Councit as agent for the management of
funds (“the agent”).

(i) The agent must establish a regional waste management strategy account (‘the
account”) and ensure that all contributions received on behalf of the Members
are credited to the account.

(i) The income and expenditure authorised by the NTD Local Government
Committee as provided in this Agreement will be managed by the agent in
accordance with proper accounting procedures.

(iv) The agent shall provide guarterly and an annual statement of accounts (as at
30 June), including opening and closing balances and details of revenues and
expenditures relating to the account.

(v) Fees to the value of $11,000 per annum are to be paid fo the agent for the
*Gollection and Administration of the Waste Levy", including but not limited to
venue usage, furniture, standard [T, invoicing and accounting.

(vi) The agent will not be responsible to the Members for any liability, cost or
expense (including legal fees) that the parties may incur arising out of the
activities undertaken as part of the Northern Tasmanian Regional Waste
Management Strategy or the activities of the agent in performing its duties
under this agreement, except to the extent that the liability costs or expenses
arose directly from the agent’s wilful misconduct, bad faith or negligence.

(vii) The Members irrevocably and unconditionally indemnify the agent from and
against and liability cost or expense (including legal fees) of the agent in
performing its duties as agent except to the extent that the liability cost or
expense arose directly from the agent's wilful misconduct, bad faith or
negligence.

5/10




1-105

¢) Action Plan and Budget

The program is to be updated annual with projects to be progressively developed
and introduced as resources permit

The key financial management objective will be to apply careful cash flow
management practises to ensure that project development and implementation
remains within overall budgetary constraints.

The NGMG shall approve an Annual Plan and Budget. The NTWMG shall
implement the adopted Annual Plan and Budget specifically approved by the
NGMG.

8. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

Unless extension of the Agreement is agreed by all Members, this agreement shall
terminate on 30 June 2016.

Action to terminate the Agreement may be taken at anytime as part of a dispute. This
" agreement shall be terminated when the members, by two thirds majority, so determine.

9. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Disputes regarding this Agreement must be notified by any Members in writing to the
Chair, the NTD Local Government Committee and all member Councils.

Within 30 days of the dispute notification, member Councils may make submissions to the
Chair of the NTD Local Government Committee.

Within a further 30 days. The Chair of the NTD Local Government Committee will convene
a meeting at the Local Government Committee to attempt to resolve the matter.

The dispute shall be resolved by an absolute majority of members at the Local
Government Committee meeting.

Failing this majority, an independent arbitrator shall be appointed by the NTD Local
Government Committee as approved by all Members, to resolve the dispute. The
independent arbitrator shalt have no authority with respect to termination.

The determination of the independent arbitrator in relation to the dispute, shall be binding
upon all members. :

The status quo shall apply pending the determination of any dispute. |

6/10




1-106

10. PAYMENT PERIODS AND PROGEDURE

The waste levy funds will be collected quarterly in arrears based on actual torinages to
landfill for each site as per the following procedure:

1. The waste levy is to be paid to Launceston City Council (LCC) for either quarterly
or six monthly, depending on Council reporting tools.

2. Within 2 weeks of the end of the reporting periods, LCC is to be advised of the
tonnages accepted for the three monthly periods from each of the nominated
landfills.

3. 1.CC will collate this information and within one week of receiving the waste data,
the amounts to be invoiced to each Council.

The waste tonnages report should correlate with waste data reporting to EPA Division.

Measurement of Waste Tonnages: The following measurement methods are to be used
to determine tonnages subject to the waste levy:

Break O'Day Council Weighbridge records or vehicle
unit conversion rate
Weighbridge records or vehicle
unit conversion rate
Weighbridge records or vehicle
unit conversion rate
Weighbridge records or vehicle
unit conversion rate

Flinders Council

Launceston City Council

Meander Valley Council

11.  WITHDRAWAL

a) A Member may withdraw from this Agreement by giving not less than six (8) weeks
written notice to the Chair of the NTD Loca! Government Committee and members.

b) A Member who withdraws from the Agreement remains liable for the full amount of
the Member's financial contribution under Sections 7a) and 10 for the financial year
in which the Member withdraws, without refund.

c) A Member withdrawing from this agreement is not released from the indemnity, in
relation to any event that occurred during the membership period provided by its in
Section 7b).

12.  SURPLUS (deficit) ON WINDING UP

a) Upon the termination of this Agreement for any reason, the agent must distribute
any surplus or deficit in assets or money after payment of all outstanding expenses,
between the Members,

b) The surplus or deficit in assets or money to be distributed to Members are to be
apportioned according to the proportionate payments made by the Members under
this Agreement over the three (3) financial years preceding the decision that the
Agreement be terminated.

c) The proportionate payments are the financial contributions attributed to the Member
in accordance with Sections 7a) and 10.

7710




1-107

13. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT

Any variation to this agreement, including the addition of new Members requires the
agreement in writing of all Members unless determined in accordance with Clause 9

(dispute resolution) of this agreement.

14,  VOTING RIGHTS

Subject to the provisions of Clause 9 (dispute resolution) and Clause 13 (Amendment),
each Member exercises one vote in relation to this Agreement. Each vote is of equal
value. :

8710




1-108

16. SIGNATURES OF THE AGREEMENT

( j } J ;Aﬂ;wf

Sarah Schmert
Mayor _
Break Q'Day Council

7 ,L?'?MW’”
i

darvis
Mayor
Dorset Council

M&\

Carol Cox
Mayor
Flinders Council

f,,//
S 7
9’//7;{ 4’7"&(/ fﬂ/f{i, /

Roger Broomhall
Mayor
George Town Council

Des(dénnings
General Manager
Break O'Day Council

i, pe

*f't)
Guy Jéfgon

Acting General Manager

Dorset Council

Raoul Harper
General Manager
Flinders Council

e g

Stegﬁen Brown

General Manager
George Town Council

e "

1/10/72.

Date

ol

Date

(/1012
Date

1io/i2.

Date

8/10







Northern Midlands Council

E— Account Management Report
MIDLANDS for year to January 2016
COUNCIL A
Annual YTD YTD Budget Annual
Budget Budget Actual Variance Budget

Capital Expenditure - Governance
Fleet, Plant & Equipment

780006 Gov - Office Equipment Purchases $2,000 $1,150 $2,635 -§635 132%

780029 Gov - Council Chambers Additional Flag pcle $0 30 $8,170 -$8,170 0%

Total Fleet, Plant & Equipment $2,000 $1,150 $10,806 -$8,806 540%

Total Capital Expenditure - Governance $2,000 $1,150 $10,806 -$8,806 540%

Grand Total $2,000 . $1,150 $10,806 -$8,806 540%
o
—
—
1

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generated at 3:03 PM on 09-Februans-2016 by Martin Produced from Finesse Page 1



i Northern Midlands Council
[T

B— Account Management Report
DA for year to January 2016
COUNCIL Qo
Annual YTD YTD Budget Annual
Budget Budget Actual Variance Budget

Capital Expenditure - Corporate Services
Equipment & Buildings - Corporate Services

700007 Fleet - F7 Pool Vehicle $0 $0 $0 $0 0%
715300 Corp - Computer System Upgrade $173,000 $100,900 $110,132 $62,868 64%
715310 Corp - Purchase Office Equipment $2,000 $1,150 $1,113 $887 5B%
720113 Corp - Office / Council Chambers Improvements $50,000 $29,150 $3,540 $46,480 7%
Total Equipment & Buildings - Corporate Services $225,000 $131,200 $114,784 $110,2186 51%
Total Capital Expenditure - Corporate Services $225,000 $131,200 $114,784 $110,216 51%
Grand Total $225,000 $131,200 $114,784 $110,216 51%
~—
T
-
1
—

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generafed at 3:03 P\ on 09-February-2016 by Marlin Produced from Finesse Fage 1



Northern Midlands Counecil

B Account Management Report
MIDLANDS for year to January 2016
COUNCIL o
Annual YTD YTD Budget Annual
Budget Budget Actual Variance Budget

Capital Expenditure - Economic & Community Develop
Equipment & Buildings

707920 Evan - Aged Care Units Carpet Replacement $5,000 $2,900 $0 $5,000 0%
750202 Ec & Comm Dev - Sports Centre Equipment Purchases $10,000 $5,850 $0 $10,000 0%
/ Improvements
780025 Ec & Comm Dev - Purchase of Office Equipment $2,000 $1,150 $0 $2,000 0%
Total Equipment & Buildings $17,000 $9,900 50 $17.000 0%

Tourism/Economic Development
780028 Tourism - Public WiFi, Touchscreens $20,000 $11,650 $0 $20,000 0%

Total Tourism/Economic Development $20,000 %$11,650 %0 $20,000 0%
Total Capital Expenditure - Economic & Communit $37,000 $21,550 $0 $37,000 0%
o Grand Total $37,000 $21,550 $0 $37,000 0%
—
—

|

—
Reports\ACMGMAD.QRP generafed at 3:03 PM on 569-Febriiary-2016 by Martin Produced from Finesse Fage 1



Fl’
——

NORTHERN
MIDLANDS
COUNCIL

Capital Expenditure - Planning & Development

Fleet, Plant & Equipment
700027 Fleet - F27 Animal Control
700182 Fleet - F182 Planner
715330 Plan & Dev -~ Purchase of Office Equipment
Total Fleet, Plant & Equipment

Total Capital Expenditure - Planning & Developme

Grand Total

1-113

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016

Annual YTD YTD Budget

Budget Budget Actual Variance
$18,000 $10,500 $0 $18,000
$15,000 $8,750 $0 $15,000
$2,000 $1,150 $581 $1,419
$35,000 $20,400 $581 $34,419
$35,000 $20,400 $581 $34,419

$35,000 $20,400 $581 $34,419

%
Annual
Budget

0%
0%
29%
2%

2%

2%

Reports\ACMGUAD. QRP generafed at 3:03 PV on 09-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 1



..

NORTHERN
MIDLANDS
COUNCIL

Capital Expenditure - Works Department
Fleet, Plant & Depot

700001 Fleet - F1 Works Managers Vehicle
700005 Fleet - F5 Works Supervisors Vehicle
700011 Fleet - F11 Light Truck
700012 Fleet - F12 Light Truck Litter Collection North
700023 Fleet - F23 Utility Litter & Garbage Collection
700025 Fleet - F25 Utility Vehicle
700030 Fleet - F30 Flocon
700035 Fleet - F35 Strest Sweeper
700047 Fleet - F47 Grader & Roller
700059 Fleet - F59 Forklift
700063 Fleet - F63 Mower Reserves South
700064 Fleet - F&4 Tractor
700110 Fleet 110 - Mower Avoca Reserves
700179 Fleet - F179 Building Management and Maintenance

0184 Fleet - F184 4x2 Utility
Wmmmo Works - Purchase Small Plant
+5337 Works - CCTV Installation
715338 Works - Office Equipment Purchases
T20200 Works - Longford Depot Improvements
720201 Works - Ctown Depot Improvements
720205 Lfd - Archive Storage at Works Depot

Total Fleet, Plant & Depot

Recreation
707719 Ross - Cannon at War Memorial Restoration
707752 Lfd - Sports Centre Landscaping
707774 Evan - Lamp Posts Main Street
707792 Lfd - Recreation Ground Raw Water Watering System
707801 Rec - Private Power Poles All Areas
707805 Ctown - War Memeorial Oval Amenities Upgrade
707814 Rec - Street Tree Program All Areas
707824 Ctown - Pool Chlorine Weigh System Indicator
707825 Cry - Pool Chlorine Weigh System Indicator
707826 Ross - Poal Chlorine Weigh System Indicator
707835 Lfd - Recreation Ground Topdressing
707855 Lfd - Town Entrance Landscaping/Beautification
707887 Lfd - St Georges Square Bike Park Redevelopment
707899 Various - Signage Projects
707513 Cry - Recreation Ground Sewer Dump Peint
707923 Cry « Recreation Ground Building Improvements
707924 Cry - Pool Roller cover and Signage
737935 Cry - Main Road Reserve Childcare Turning Head
707936 Evan - Falls Park Fence
707937 Lfd - Rec Ground Scoreboard and Entrance Improve

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annual YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual
$20,000 $11,650 %0
$15,000 $8,750 &0
$30,000 $17,500 50
$25,000 $14,585 $0
$20,000 $11,650 319,819
$21,000 $12,250 30

$200,000 $116,650 $0
$350,000 $204,150 30
$300,000 $175,000 $464
538,000 $22,150 $120
340,000 $23,335 $50,478
366,000 $38,500 $0
$0 $0 $568
$38,000 $22.165 $38,002
30 30 $17,569
$20,000 511,650 35,865
$15,000 $8,750 $0
$2,000 $1,180 $0
$15,000 $8,750 31,494
$15,000 $8,750 $10,916
$0 $0 $3,013
$1,230,000 $717,385 $148,307
0 30 $1,300
$20,000 $11,650 %0
$25,000 $14,600 $3,132
$5,000 $2,900 $8,718
315,000 $8,750 $5,137
$600,000 $350,000 $0
$80,000 $46,650 50
50 &0 51,476

80 0 $1,476

$0 %0 $1,476
310,000 35,850 $10,979
$50,000 $29,150 228
$0 $0 $33
$45,000 $26,250 $19,783
$8,000 $4,650 $0
$25,000 $14,600 $0
$5,000 $2,900 50
$2,000 $1,150 50
$20,000 $11,650 $0
$20,000 $11,650 %0

Budget
Variance

$20,000
15,000
$30,000
$25,000
$181
$21,000
$200,000
$350,000
$298,536
$37,880
510,478
$66,000
-$568
-32
-$17,569
$14,135
$15,000
$2,000
$13,506
$4,084
-$3,013
$1,081,693

-$1,300
$20,000
$21,868
-$3,118
30,863
$600,000
$80,000
-$1,476
-§1,476
-$1,476
-$979
349,775
$33
325,217
$8,000
$25,000
$5,000
$2,000
$20,000
$20,000

o
Annual
Budget

0%
0%

98%

0%
0%
100%
D%
29%
0%
0%
10%
73%
0%
12%

0%
0%
13%
162%
34%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
110%
0%
0%
44%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

Reports\ACMGMAD,. QRP generated at 3:04 PM on 03-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 1



Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Y%
Annual YTD YTD Budget Annual
Budget Budget Actual Variance Budget
707938 Pth - Rec Ground interchange Shed $10,000 $5,850 $0 $10,000 0%
707939 L.fd - War Memorial Hall Room Soundproofing $11,000 $6,415 $0 $11,000 0%
715255 Rec - Street Furniture & Playground Equip All Area $50,000 $29,150 $7,657 $42,343 15%
Lfd - Village Green to Mill Dam Project
707788 Lfd - Village Green to Mill Dam Project $80,000 $46,650 %851 $79,049 1%
Total Lfd - Village Green to Mill Dam Project $80,000 $46,650 $951 $79,049 1%
Total Recreation $1,081,000 $630,485 $61,742 $1,019,258 6%
Buildings
707871.1 Evan - War Memorial Hall Improvements - Carpark $42,000 $24,500 $32,677 $9.323 78%
707877 All Areas - Bus Shelters / Playground Shade Structures $40,000 $23,350 $6,452 $33,548 16%
707882 Ctown - Valentine Park Garden Beds $0 30 $17,833 -$17,933 0%
707902 Ctown - Pump House Restoration $30,000 $17,500 $2,441 $27.559 8%
707920 Rec - Public Buildings Asbestos Removal $20,000 $11,650 $6,185 $13.815 31%
707921 Avoca - Hall Exterior Painting $20,000 $11,650 $0 $20,000 0%
ED7922 Cry - Hall Exterior Painting $15,000 $8,750 $0 $15,000 0%
Y7925 Ctown - Hall Supper Room Improvements $20,000 $11,650 $0 $20,000 0%
926 Ctown - Library Improvements $10,000 $5,850 $0 $10,000 0%
wwmm.\ Epping ~ Hall Weatherboard Replacement $15,000 $8,750 $0 $15,000 0%
707928 Evan - War Memorial Hall Improvemernts $20,000 $11,6850 $1,545 $18,455 8%
707930 Lfd - Town Hal! Exterior Painting $25,000 $14,600 50 $25,000 0%
707931 Lfd - War Memorial Hall Floer Improvements $39,000 $22,750 5440 $38,560 1%
707932 Lfd - Town Hall Acoustic Improvements $15,000 $8,750 $0 $15,000 0%
707933 Rossarden - Public Teilet Improvements $3,000 $1,750 $0 $3,000 0%
707934 Ross - Public Toilet Replacement $150,000 $87,500 $5,067 $144,833 3%
715350 Rec - Public Bullding Improvements $120,000 $70,000 $0 $120,000 0%
Total Buildings $584,000 $340,650 $72,742 $511,259 12%
Waste Management
712952 Waste - MGB Purchases $25,000 $14,600 %0 $25,000 0%
728755 Waste - WTS Improvements $30,000 $17,500 $4,302 $25,688 14%
Total Waste Management $55,000 $32,100 $4,302 $50,698 8%
Roads
Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction
750156 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction K&G $115,000 $67,100 $20,850 $94.,110 18%
750156.1 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction $0 $0 $20,635 ~-$20,635 0%
Excavation
750156.2 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction $0 $0 $23,212 -$23,212 0%
Excavation
750158.3 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction Base 30 $0 $12,482 -§12,482 0%
750156.4 Ctown - Bond St Grant ic High Reconstruction Prep for $0 50 $3,708 -33,708 0%
Seal
750156.5 Ross - Bond St Reconstruction Grant to High Seal $0 30 $6,012 -$6,012 0%
750156,7 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction $0 30 $8,415 -$8,415 0%

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generated af 3:04 PM on 09-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 2



Naturestrips
750166.8 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Recaonstruction
Driveways
750156.9 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction Other
750156.91 Ctown - Bond St Grant to High Reconstruction Storm
Water
750175 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.50 to
16.80
750175.1 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.80 to
16.80 Excavation
750175.2 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstructicn Ch 14.60 to
16.80 Sub base
750175.3 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.60 to
16.80 Base
750175.4 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.60 to
16.80 Prep for Seal
@50175.5 Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.60 to
— 16.80 Seal
«.__wo\_ﬂm.m Lfd - Brickendon Street Reconstruction Ch 14.60 to
— 16.80 Other
Total Ctown - Bond 5t Grant to High Reconstruction

Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640
750493 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285to Ch 0.640 K&G
750493.1 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Excavation
750493.2 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Subbase
750493.3 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Base
750493.4 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Prep for Seal
750493.7 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Naturestrips
750493.8 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Gh 0.640 Driveways
750493.9 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Other
750493.91 Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Stormwater
Total Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640

Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485

750361 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485

750361.1 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485
Excavation

750361.2 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485
Subbase

750361.3 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485
Base

750361.4 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485
Prep for Seal

750361.8 Cry - Deimont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.484
Driveways

760361.9 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstructicn Ch 1.800 to 2,485

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annual YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual

$0 $0 $6,090

$0 $0 $4.,988

$0 $0 $20,983

$0 $0 $0

30 30

30 50

30 50

50 30

$0 $0

30 $0 $0
$115,000 $67,100 $127,416
$350,000 3204,150 347 445
$0 $0 $56,920

30 $0 $58,173

$0 30 $49,283

30 30 $8,727

$0 $0 316,745

$0 30 $4,146

30 30 $972

$0 $0 $19,416
$350,000 %204,150 $261,828
$160,000 $93,350 $38
30 $0 $20,329

$0 $0 $100,8786

$0 30 3101,5675

$0 $0 $10,401

30 $0 $2,114

$0 $0 $23,596

Budget
Variance

-$6,080

-54,988
-§20,983

$0
$0
$0
30
30
80
30

-$12,416

$302,555
-$56,920
-$58,173
-$49,283
-$8,727
~516,748
-$4,146
-$972
-519,416
$88,172

$159,962
-$20,329

-$100,875
-$101,575
~$10,401
-$2,114

-$23,506

%
Annual
Budget

0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1M1%
14%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
75%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generated at 3:04 PM on 09-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 3



Other
750361.91 Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485
Other
Total Cry - Delmont Rd Reconstruction Ch 1.800 to 2.485

Cty - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane

750480 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane K&G

7504801 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane
Excavation

750480.2 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane Subbase

750460.3 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane

. Excavation

750460.4 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane Prep for
Seal

750460.56 Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane Seal
Total Cty - Gatenby St Macquarie fo Spencers Lans

¢y - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Reconstruct
w0755 Ctown - Macgquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Reconstruct
7B0755.1 Ctown - Macguarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Excavation
¥80755.2 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Subbase
750755.3 Ctown - Macguarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Base
750755.4 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Prep for
Seal
75075556 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Seal
750755.8 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Driveways
750755.8 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.875 Other
750755.81 Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Stormwater
Total Cry - Macquarie Rd Ch 10.680 to 11.675 Reconstruct

Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby
750784 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby K& G
750784.1 Cry - Macquarie 3t, Main to Gatenby Excavation
750784.2 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Subbase
750784.3 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Base
750784.4 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Prep for Seal
750784.5 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Seal
750784.8 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Footpath
750784.7 Cry - Macguarie St, Main to Gatenby Nature Strip
750784.8 Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenby Driveways
750784.8 Cry - Macgquarie St, Main to Gatenby Other
750784.81 Cry - Macquarie 3t, Main to Gatenby stormwater
Total Cry - Macquarie St, Main to Gatenhy

Evan - Logan Rd Verge Reconstruction No 48 to 58
750718 Evan - Logan Road Verge Reconstruction Mo 48 to 58
750718.1 Ewvan - Logan Road Verge Reconstructicn No 48-58

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annual YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual

$0 $0 3772
$160,000 $93,350 $259,702
$20,000 $11,650 $7,120
$0 30 $8,805

$0 $0 $8,455

$0 $0 $6,353

$0 $0 $2,535

$0 $0 $4,788
$20,000 $11,650 $37,855
$0 $0

$0 30

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 50 $0

$0 $0

$o $0 $0
$60,000 $35,000 $14,025
$0 $0 $12,891

$0 $0 $5.511

$0 $0 $10,226

$0 30 $2,984

30 $0 $8,000

$0 $0 $85

$0 $0 $1,440

$0 $0 35,564

$0 $0 31,816

$0 $0 $793
$60,000 $35,000 $63,335
$81,000 347,250 $1,256
$0 $0 $395

Budget
Variance

-§772

-$99,702

$12,880
-$8,605

-$8,455
-$6,353

-$2,535

-$4,768
-$17,855

§0
50
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
%0
$0
$0

$45,975
-$12,891
35,511
-$10,226
-$2,084
-$8,000
585
-$1,440
-$5,564
$1,816
$793
-$3,335

$79,744
-$395

%
Annual
Budget

0%

162%

36%
0%

0%
0%

0%

0%
189%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

23%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

106%

2%
0%

Reports\ACIMGMAD. QRP generaled at 3:04 PM on 08-Febrians-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 4



750718.91

Excavation
Evan - Logan Road Verge Reconstruction No 48 to 58

Total Evan - Logan Rd Verge Reconstruction No 48 to 58

Evan - Relbia Rd Ch 1,375 to 2.530
751050.901 Edale - Relbia Rd Reconstruction Chn 1.375 to 2.530

Qther
Total Evan - Relbia Rd Ch 1.375 to 2.530

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head

750446
7504461
750448.2
7504487
750446.9
750446.91

[=a]

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head Excavation

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head Subbase

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head Nature Strips

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head Other

Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head Other Stormwater
Total Pth - Fore St Construct Turning Head

RGss Streetscape Improvements

J 4846

Ross - Streetscape Improvements

4846.24 Ross - Main St Project Footpath Female Factory to Old

Pump Shed
Total Ross Streetscape Improvements

Resealing Program

716005

Roads - Resealing All Areas

715005.015 Ross - Reseal Bond Street Grant to High (Part Of)

Total Resealing Program

Resheeting Program

715125 Southern - Resheeting
715460 Roads Northern « Resheeting
Total Resheeting Program
Black Spot Projects
750401 Pth - Elizabeth / Main Street Instersection

Total Black Spot Projects

Footpath Construction Program

750037.6
750088.6
750234.6
750433.6
750446.6
750446.8
750460.6
750460.8

Pth ~ Arthur St Fairtlough to Clarence Footpath

Pth - Banksia Grove Phillip to End Footpath

Pth - Callistemon Court Arthur to End of Bowl Footpath
Pih - Fairtlough St Highway to Doctors

Pth - Footpath Faore St, Frederick to End

Pth - Fore 5t Construct Turning Head Driveways

Cry - Gatenby St No. 10 to Spencers Lane

Cry - Gatenby St Macqguarie to Spencers Lane
Driveways

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annual YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual

30 50 $525
$81,000 $47,250 $2,176
30 $0

50 $0

$56,000 $32,650 $11,484
30 $0 $6,542

30 30 $3,411

%0 30 g0

$0 30 $1,884

$0 %0 $1,459
$56,000 $32,650 $24,779
$60,000 $35,000 $9,330
$0 30 $8,271
$60,000 $35,000 $17,601
$640,000 $373,335 $0
50 $0 $4,622
$640,000 $373,335 $4,822
$200,000 $116,665 $29,625
$200,000 5116,665 $113,816
$400,000 $233,330 $143,441
$51,432 $30,002 376,959
$51,432 $30,002 376,959
$110,000 $64,150 $2,554
$20,000 $11,650 $21,145
$22,000 $12,850 30
$24,000 $14,000 $20,014
$0 30 $38

$0 30 5104
$23,000 $13,400 $30,044
$0 30 $12,609

Budget
Variance

-$5625
578,824

$0
$0

$44 516
-$6,542
-$3,411

30
-$1,884
-$1,459
$31,221

$50,670
-$8,271

$42,399

$640,000
-$4,822
$635,178

$170,375
$86,184
$256,559

525,527
$25,527

5107,446
-$1,145
$22,000
$3,9886
-$38
~$104
-57,044
-$12,608

%
Annual
Budget

0%
3%

0%

0%

21%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

44%

16%
0%

29%

0%
0%
1%

15%
57%
36%

150%
150%

2%
106%
0%
83%
0%
0%
131%
0%

Roports\ACMGMAD.QRP generafed at 3:04 PM on 09-February-2016 by Marin

Produced from Finesse

Page 5



750460.8
750460.81
750473.6
7504983.6
750517.6
750549.6
751017.6
751133.86
751150.8
751169.6
751346.6
751351.6
751352.6
751353.6
751568.6
7515716
T 9988.6
—

—

Cry - Gatenby St Macquarie to Spencers Lane Other
Cry - Gatenby St to Spencers Lane Stormwater
Pth - George St Fairtlough to Clarence Footpath
Ctown - Glenelg St Ch 0.285 to Ch 0.640 Footpaths
Lfd - Goose Green Place Footpath Reconstruction
Evan - High St Cambock to Barclay Footpath
Evan - Ploughmans Court Footpath
Evan - Shearers Court Siockmans to End Footpath
Cry - Spencers Lane Cressy Rd fo Gatenby St Footpath
Evan - Stockmans Road Feotpath
Lfd - Wellingtcn Bakery to Archer St Footpath
Lfd - Wellingten St No 74 to High St Footpath
Lfd - Wellingion St High to Swan Footpath
Lfd - Wellington St Swan Ave to Pultney Footpath
Lfd - St Georges Square Smith fo Tasman Footpath
Pth - Callistemon Ct to Banksia Grove Walkway
Evan - War Memorial Hall Reserve Footpath

Total Footpath Construction Program

Plh - Cromwell St Ch 0.073 to North

50329

750328.1
750328.2
750328.3
750329.4
750328.5
750329.7
750329.8
750328.9

750329.91

Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to North K&G
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to North Excavation
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to North Subbase
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to North Base
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.0732 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to North Prep for Seal
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to Nerth Seal
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to Neorth Nature Strips
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to Nerth Driveways
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 (End of Kerb Southern End)
to Nerth Other
Pth Cromwell St Ch 0.073 to North Stormwater

Total Pth - Cromwell St Ch 0.073 to North

Lfd - Wiimores Lane Ch 1.295 to 4.280

751400
751400C.1

751400.2

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.285 to 2.6%0
Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.285 {o 2.680
Excavation

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.295 to 2.690
Subbase

Northern Midlands Counecil

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annuat YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual

$0 $0 $944

50 50 $2,162
$24,000 $14,000 %0
$70,000 $40,835 $3,784
$0 $0 $8,405

30 $0 $0
49,000 $5,250 30
$11,000 $6,400 $0
$18,000 $10,500 $75
$55,000 $32,100 $26,900
$30,000 $17,500 $0
$25,000 $14,600 $0
$31,500 $18,350 $14,323
$0 $0 $14,323
$50,000 $29,150 50
$17,000 $9,900 $34 225
%0 $0 $1,756
$539,500 $314,635 $193,405
$50,000 $29,150 $251
$0 $0 $7 169

$0 $0 $8,356

%0 $0 $8,380

$0 %0 $1,787

$0 $0 $12,115

$0 $0

$0 $0 -$1,718

$0 $0 $1,200

$0 $0 $190
$50,000 $29,150 $37,731
$300,000 $175,000 $462
$0 $0 $7,856

$0 $0 $39,387

Budget
Variance

-$944
-$2,162
$24,000
368,216
-$8,405

30
$8,000
$11,000
$17,925
$28,100
$30,000
$25,000
$17.477
-$14,323
$50,000
-$17,225
-$1,756
$346,095

$49,748
57,168
-$8,356
-$8,380
-$1,787
-812,115
$0
$1,716
-$1,200
-$190
$12,269

$299,538
-$7,856

-$39,381

%
Annual
Budget

0%
0%
0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
49%
0%
0%
45%
0%
0%

. 201%
0%
36%

1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
75%
0%
0%

0%

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generated af 3:04 PM on 09-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Fingsse

Page 6



751400.3
751400.4
751400.5
751400.8
751400.9
751400.91

751401

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.285 to 2.690

Base

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.295 to 2.690

Prep for Seal

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.285 to 2.690

Seal

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.235 to 2.690

Driveways

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.295 {0 2.690

Other

[fd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 1.295 to 2.960

Stormwater

Lfd - Wilmores Lane Reconstruction Ch 2.850 to 4.280
Total Lfd - Wilmores Lane Ch 1.295 to 4.280

Other Road Projects

5470
TR0364

50436
750572
750715
750774
751050.9

751197
751548

Bridges
742030
743177
743259
743757
747350

Roads - Replacement of Crossovers All Areas
Cry - Delmont Rd Recenstruction Ch 3.910 to 4.920
Pth - Fairtlough St Kerb Extension Arthur to Subdivision
Pth - Hokart Road (from Relbia Rd to Strathroy Bridge}
Evan - Logan Rd Traffic Islands outside Falls Patk
Ctown - Macguarie Rd Ch 32.940 to 33.865 Reconstruct
Evan - Relbla Road Guard Rail Instaliation Ch 1.450 to
1.730
Pth - Talisker St Midlands Hway Junction
Ctown - Macquarie Rd Ch 33.865 to Ch 34.215
Reconstruct

Total Other Read Projects

Total Roads

Cry - Bridge 2020: Powranna Rd Macquarie River
Cry - Bridge 3177: Powranna Rd Macquarie River
Cry - Bridge 3259: Lake River Rd Daboal Rivuiet
Avoca - Bridge 3767: Rovyal George Rd, Unnamed Crk
Cry - Bridgs 7350: Cressy Rd, Lake River

Total Bridges

Urban Stormwater Drainage

738565
788576
788588
788524
788587
788588

Pth - Stormwater West Perth Catchment Survey
Lfd - Stermwater Detention Basin Paton Streef
Ctown - Stormwater Glenelg Street

Lfd - Flood Levee Pump Testing Site South Esk
Pth - Frederick St Stormwater

Pih - Stormwater Cromweli St

Northern Midlands Council

Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
Annual YTD YTD
Budget Budget Actual

30 $0 $721

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0 $787

30 $0 $2,808

$0 $0 $29,327
$342,000 $199,500 %0
$642,000 $374,500 $81,343
30 30 £885
$230,000 $134,150 50
30 30 $11,379

$0 $0 $5,354

$0 $0

$200,000 $116,650 30
$42,000 $24,500 $33,286
$63,035 $38,770 $69,045
$75,000 $43,750 $38
$610,035 $355,820 $120,028
$3,834,967  $2,236,922  $1,452,423
$1,822.000 $1,121,145 $1,305,227
$150,000 $87,500 $0
$140,400 $81,900 $155,306
$100,000 $58,350 $5,505
$1,250,000 $729,150 $18,360
$3,562,400  $2,078,045  $1,485,398
$0 30 $10,289
$73,485 $42,865 $74,553
30 $0 $1,125
$10,000 $5,850 $11,644
$150,000 $87,500 $6,857
30 $0 31,654

Budget
Variance

-$721
$0
$0

-§787

-52.808
-$28,327

$342,000
$560,657

-$885
$230,000
-$11,379

-$5,304
$0
$200,000
$8,714

-$6,010
$74,962

$490,007
$2,382,544

$616,773
$150,000
-$14,006
$94,495
$1,230,540
$2,077,002

-$10,289
51,068
31,125
51,644

$143,143
-$1,654

%
Annual
Budget

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
13%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
75%

110%
0%

20%
38%

68%
0%
111%
6%
2%
42%

0%
101%
0%
116%
5%
0%

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generafed at 3:04 FM on 09-February-2016 by Martin

Produced from Finesse

Page 7



Northern Midlands Council
Account Management Report

for year to January 2016
%

Annual YTD YTD Budget Annual

Budget Budget Aciual Variance Budget
788601 Evan - Stormwater Translink Upgrade $200,000 $116,670 $125,525 $74,475 63%
788605 Storm Water Management Plans $50,000 $29,150 $10,727 $39,273 21%
Total Urban Stormwater Drainage $483,485 $282,035 $242,374 $241,111 50%
Total Capital Expenditure - Works Department $10,830,852 $6,317,602 . $3,467,287 $7,383,565 32%

Grand Total $10,830,852 §$6,317,602 $3,467,287 $7,363,565 32%

1-121

Reports\ACMGMAD. QRP generated af 3:04 PM on 09-February-2016- by Martin Produced from Finesse Page 8
































































































1=-153

80

ﬁ|mﬁ.o m 2300 w 2300~ Nﬁo|lﬂ

| | -

T T
i | |
i | _ | |

4000 | : ]

I | | | |
[ | | | |
i i e e
A
i | ¥ |
iy . , : ]
[

5890 r _ 7 _ 73
I
| | | |

SRS Y D U I |
L | |
|

Lo
[ N

LSS S U S S |
| | | | |

4260
FLOOR PLAN

UL

:

IR

RE

Al

EAST ELEVATION

@ MEINDERT VAN DER MOLEN 2C15
THE DESIGN, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS

ARE PROJECT SPECIFIC AND MUST NOT BE USED ON ANY
OTHER WITHOUT EXPRESS PERMISSION OF THE AUTHOR,

PLAN

i

SOUTH ELEVATION

:4 il J _:u

NORTH ELEVATION

| |
i I ENEEEEERERRRRRIII]

MV CONSULTING (TAS)
PTY LTD

ACCREDITATION CCE65H
116 ALANVALE RD
NEWNHAM 7248

PH B326 6276 FAX 6326 4939,

! - EMAIL = MVCONSULTINGEY7MAILCOM
PROJECT; FROFOSED SHED FOR P WOOF
WEST ELEVATION AT 18 LOGAN ROAD
EVANDALE 7212

DRAWING: PROPGSED SHED PLAN
T, A% | DESIGNED: M. v. d. M. | APPROVED.
mmmq_m_mn w Fi wm ww“w DRAWM: M. v. d. M. DATEE 03 /02 /16
Rt e coas

: 1:100 DRAWNG Mo.:
2016

2= D2 /02 /26 A3 WOOFOXS5 — 3/3




1-154

ATTACHMENTS

A Application & plans, correspondence with applicant

B Representation

C Planning scheme assessment







1-156

Yours sincerely

%@j Lot

Paul Godier
SENIOR PLANNER

Copy: Jorjs Pty Ltd, 16523 Midland Highway, Perth. Tas, 7300




1-157
PLANNING APPLICATION

Proposal

Description of proposal: ..... rvee CAND P ... ;E’mﬁ"&\(’f’g hi"‘ép/ ..........

TRaNS T NES.. . AND  HalD STa P,

R L R e R N T R R LR L T T T o

(VEHICLE . Fyer. Smles  AwD SEEvicE Vsg)

R N R S N T T R T S s - R AN e maNAda e AL s s )

R R R I R R R T I T T N T T

R L I R T R R R R R L R L T T T

ID B0 e e e e and for COUnGI’s property N0. ..o.ooovesiiii e ens
[ g £
AND/OR ProHq-]

Estimated cost of project $I?D;Q@ﬁ”‘?& ....... (include cost of landscaping,
car parks sic for commercialindustrial uses)

Are there any existing buildings on this property? @ / No

if yos — main building is used as ...... SEE . Pinaninlte Mlona . LiGHT. INGUSTIZIAL ¥5E,

If variation to Planning Scheme provisions requested, justification to be provided:

LR R I T T
R LR R R N N L N L R T T I T T T I e,

R R N e R R R R R R R L L T T T O T

(aftach additional sheets If hegessary)

If outbuilding has a floor area of over 56m?, or there will be over 56m? of outbuildings on the lot,
oris over 3m at apex in residential zone, details of the use of the outbuilding to be provided:

SToRA BB GHED  WITH  TollET

R L R I e R R L L LA R R T T

B R T T T T

]

~







O
Jg

-

Jd

L

16523 MIDLAND Lk
PERTH

PROPOSED CANO)]

Y

GHWAY

JORJS Pty Ltd

BUILDING DRAWINGE

Mo
[+
0
03
04
(554
08
o7

DRAWING

SITEPLAN

FPART SITE PLAN - STAGE 1

PART SITE PLAN - STAGE 2

CANOPY FLOORPLAN & ELEVATIONS
CANOPY SECTION & PLUMEING PLAN
STORAGE SHED DETAILS

SITE DETAILS

DESIGN

& o
b7 N
Sry ahf
¢ DEgleN &0

10 Goodman Court , Invermay TAS 7248
Accredited Building Practitioner
Frank Geskus -No CC2454

FEBRUARY 2016













At FLOM ujmr
FUTURE PP |

e mee

FOOTING
CUTLINE

!
t
Eadl
-
ﬁ

@ - e Elﬂ@ F &
PP 8 m
IIIII Il_ . S B 4
e T HM/H. SN
DUAL HISH PLE /Ltwba; His
ALOPFLOF DESEL FOLLENER, DERM
FLOOR PLAN
12100
FOMER 70 ROOF
LEVEL T ANGTIoR
BOX I ROCR FOR.
FUTLRE U58
! AT T TS T T T LT e,
EEEEE % TR cELNE
NCERSIDE LIED
T TRIMBES
= BOKSER HEIGHT TS
x B Ao &Y AP COVER PLATE §
m MSTALLER OVER BEFN FIFES. &

SCREN FIX TO GOLLNS

il
EEEEE = — PLOOR,
—— T
EASTERN ELEVATION
1110
PARAPET BESNASE
BY GTHERS
T ¢
IIIIIIIII [ N
CElLNS
g
: ] e

NORTHERN ELEVATION

11100

K

° °
- f
CARD
READER. _

100

! /tm»m,m _ntﬁmL\ “

COLUMN BASE PLATE SETOUT

1:20
COLORENIND FLASHING @ COLCRBEND TRHDER.
DouBLE FOLD * TS FASCYA TO BE
CCHFRMED By CLIENT
MO HOIen 8% _
||||||| T RN
COLERBOND PLASHME
ARSUNE COLUMNS
&
| |
||||||||| - . ¥ PR

SOUTHERN ELEVATION

15100

PR

RODF CLADDING T2 BE
RUPLOE (1" FALL)
INSTALL A5 PER.
MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATICRS

AR ARINERRAN

_:_::::r::::q__u

COLORBOND FLASHNG.

DOUBLE Fa D

WESTERMN ELEVATION

T o

4P| COVER FLATE
OVER DN PIPES.
SEREW FIX T SOLIMNS

5100

LEGEND

20 SH1S BTERL SOMIMN

L4540 1D, HIME FIPE SOLLARD
EMERSENCY STCR

FRE ETNGUIZHER

Eﬂgs

(R Ea

FARAPET

FPARMTET
V] RepsE

s

400200 8100 DEEF
P ENVERFLON £ D,

Sy

AODABIOPXICO DEER
AN OVERTLEH 4 DP,

ROCF PLAN

1:100

EOOF PLUMBNS NOTES:

CUTTER IMETALLATIGCH

Te? BE N ACCORDANCE PITH
NCG 2015 PART 2524,
FUTH FALL He3 | ESS THAN
151650 FER BOX SUTTERS:
1500 FOR BAVES GUTTER

LNLESS PIXED Te2 METAL FAGE|S
2AES GUTTERS To BE FiXED
& TABA GRS HAX,

MALLEY GUITFES (N, A REOE PITH A PITCH:

A MCRE THAT 1.5 DESREES - MUST
HAVE A WDTH OF NOT LEES THAN
ASOT AN ROOF VERHANS oF HoT
LEEE THAN 150mM BACH Si0R STVALLEY

BUTTER,
Bl LESG THAR 125" CEGREES, MUST EE
DESIGHED AG A B SUTTER,

L& GUTTERS 75mm N THE DRECTION
OF FLAW, RIVET § SEAL WTH AR
AFPRCNED? SI|EGHE SZAEANT,

RENERE BRSNS SHOMY OH THIS
PLAL AFE NEMHAL DN,

FAALT LOGATION 4 NMBER oF D%
FEGURED ARE Tor Bl N ACCORDANCE
WIMH NG CLASE 25,05 SBcrREHPHTS,
SPASING SETREEN DOMPPES MUST NoT
BE MORE THAN 120 & WITHMN 120 FROM A
VALLEY GUTTER,

ENVERPLOW TO SIT 160mm
ABENE SUMP WTH HESH EVER, TR
TYFEmaL)

PROVIDE COLORBONE
FLASHING ALL REUNED

mARG

DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS

Frank Gatkus 4o CEXE

e
FROPOSED CANOPY
16523 MIOLAND HIGHWAY
PERTH

CTwinrn

JORUS Pty Etd

Ty

CANORY FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATIONS
ity TedBy

Authst Applovet

T e
020272016 As Indicated/A1

PlsDbrving Ewio






1-165

Taoe

SHED FLOOR PLAN

11100

NALL CLADRING
COLORSONG TRIMDER
TO CLENTE SPECE,

|zt —
e PLOOR

SHED EASTERN ELEVATION

1: 100

RODF CLADDES
COLOREOND TRIMDER
T GLENTE SPELS,

lr

IR AR

FLAGHRG

FLASING

FLASIING

FLASHNG

SHED ROOF PLAN

11608

ROOF CLADDHE
CALARBOND TRIMEEK
T CLENTS SPECS.

|
=

RS T =

ROLLER DOCR 2400 WIDE X 2480 HISH
CLADDING PANELS TS SLIENTS

SPPE FPER [H ACCORTHANGE WITH
MANJRASTURIRS SPRC

SHED SOUTHERN ELEVATION

1:100

L CLADDNG.
COLCREOND TRIMDEK
TO CLENTS SPESS.

SHEDR NORTHERN ELEVATION

11100

ROLLER SOCR 3000 WIDE X 3565 HIGH
CLADDING PANELS TO CLIENTS

SRS FUED I AGGORDANOE T
HAMURACTLRERS EPEC

SHED WESTERN ELEVATION

LR~

Bl 6 B N NETESY

CUTTER, INSTALLATION

T R I ACCORDANCE PITH
MEG 015 FART 3524,
AT FALL NO LESS THAN
LI0Q FOR BOX SUTTERS
US0D FOR BAVES GUTTER,

LHLISS HIED T METAL FASCIA
EAVES SUTTER 16 BE FIXET
@ 1200 GRS MAX,

MALLET SUTTERS SN A BaGE NTILA EITGH;
Al MORE THAT 125 DEGRELS - MIST
HAVE & MIDTH OF NGT LESS THAN.

40GmM AND ROGF GWERHARS OF HOT
LESS THAN IS5omm BACH SiDi OFVALLEY
GUTTERL

D) LRSS THAN 1257 DRSRESS, MUST 21
DESISHED A A B.OX SUTTER.

LAE SUTTRRS 75mm N THE DIRECTICH
GF FLOVY, RIVET 4 SEAL WITH AN
APPROVED SLICONE SEALANT,

EONNP PR EOSITIONS SHOWH OH TS
PLAR ARE NObmAL GRLT,

EXACT LOCATION & NAMBER, OF DFe
RERURED ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
PITH NCE CLAUGE 2575 RECUREMENTS,
SPACING BETPEEN DONNPIPES MUST NOT
BB MGRE THAN 12m & PITHIN 1.2m FROM &
WALLEY GUTTER.,

_um_z__mo_umm_mz

Franic Geskua -Ho CC2IBA

Toel
_umﬁcvﬂmmu CANQPY
16523 MIDLAND HIGHWAY
PERTH

Elaos

JORIS Py Lid
Derkiog.
STORAGE SHED DETAILS

Gt Arednn
Authar AR

() )
02022016 1 110WAY
oot Palrlindnatie et

HOTE: DO NOT SCALE OFF PRAVINGS

































1-176

ANNEXURE 5: Draft Forest Practices Plan {For Information Only)






















1-183

e} Uses are suitoble within the context of the locality and do not create an unreasonable adverse
impact on existing sensitive uses or local infrastructure.
f} The visual impacts of use are appropriately managed to integrate with the surrounding rural

landscape.
P11 Response:
It must be demonstrated that the use is The subject title is of very limited primary
consistent with the local area objectives for the agricultural value due to Land Capability as
provision of non-primary industry uses in the mentioned in a previous Agricultural Report
zone, if applicable; and prepared by AK Consulting for a proposed

rezone. The primary production value of the fand
is insignificant in a local and regional context. The
proposed use is will be in line with other
established uses on the site. The proposed
realignment of the Midland Highway will provide
a future slip lane which will provide easy 24hr
access for heavy vehicles for refueling. This will
relieve the need for 24hr refueling within the
Perth Urban area and considering the future
Perth Bypass will actually take 24hr heavy vehicle
movements away from the Perth town center. On
the main transport route this will provide another
refueling option for heavy vehicles considering
the current limited options for refueling which
are directly accessed from the highway. The
closest refueling station to the South is within the
Perth Township and at Epping Forest Further
South. There is no refueling options with direct
access to the highway in the Northern Direction
until Elizabeth town. With the completion of the
complete Perth Bypass without this facility heawvy
vehicles will need to enter the Perth Township to
refuel if refueling is needed at sites other than
Epping Forest or Elizabeth Town. The Translink
site cannot provide this service as it is not
situated en the main transport route. The closest
Sensitive Use residence is over 300 meters away
in Devon Hills. A current vegetation buffer of
some 184 meters exists between this residence
and the existing alignment of the Midland
Highway. It would be expected to see such a
facility along a major highway corridor especially
accessed from a slip lane. The Fuel Canopy’s and
howsers would fit into the local visual context of
the surroundings.

10




1-184

P1.2

Business and professional services and general
retail and hire must not exceed a combined gross
floor area of 250 square metres over the site.

Response:

This propaosal is not for business or professional
services.

P3

The conversion of nan-prime agricultural to non-
agricultural use must demonstrate that:

b) the site is practically incapable of supporting
an agricultural use or being included with other
land for agricultural or other primary industry
use, due to factors such as:

i} imitations created by any existing use and/or
development surrounding the site; and

ii) topographical features; and

iii) poor capability of the land for primary
industry; or

Response:;

As mentioned previous, the subject title is of very
limited primary agriculturat value due to Land
Capability as mentioned in a previous Agricultural
Report prepared by AK Consulting for a proposed
rezone. The primary production value of the fand
are insignificant in a local and regional context.
The proposed use will be in line with other
established uses on the site, The proposed
realignment of the Midtand Highway will provide
a future slip lane which will provide easy 24hr
access for heavy vehicles for refueling. This will
relieve the need for 24hr refueling within the
Perth Urban area and considering the future
Perth Bypass will actually take 24hr heavy vehicle
movements away from the Perth town center. On
the main transport route this will provide another
fuel option for heavy vehicles considering the
current limited options. Transtink cannot provide
this service as it is not situated on the main
transport route. The closest Sensitive Use
residence is over 300 meters away in Devon Hills,
A current vegetation buffer of some 184 meters
exists between this residence and the existing
alignment of the Midland Highway. It would be
expected to see such a facility along a major
highway corridor especially accessed from a slip
lane. The Fuel Canopy’s and bowsers would fit
into the local visual context of the surroundings.

P4

Response:

11




1-185

It must be demonstrated that:

a) Emissions are not fikely to cause an
environmental nuisance; and

b) Primary industry uses will not be
unreasonably confined or restrained from
conducting normal operations; and

¢) The capacity of the local road network
can accommodate the traffic generated
by the use,

The proposal is for a 24hr Fuel Canopy, Bowsers,
Shed and Trans Tanks. There will be no emissions
from the site other than the regular emissions
from Vehicles Using the site. Considering the sites
proximity to the major transportation route for
the state, the emissions in this regard would he
considered negligible in comparison to emissions
from the Highway itself. The site is positioned so
it will have no effect on other Primary Industry
Uses. As mentioned the proposed use of the site
would be considered insighificant in relation to
the regular traffic movement along the Midiand
Highway in a 24hr period.

P5

It must be demonstrated that the visual
appearance of the use is consistent with the local
area having regard to::

a) The impacts on skylines and ridgelines;
and

b} Visibility from public roads; and

¢) The visual impacts of storage of materials
or equipment; and

d) The visual impacts of vegetation
clearance or retention; and

e} The desired future character statements.

Response;

As mentioned previcus, this use will be adjacent
to the Midland Highway and the future Perth
Bypass. It would be reasonahle to expect that a
Fuel Sales facility would be located in close
proximity to a major transportation network. The
siting, visual appearance would be ih keeping
with the surrounds and the immediate
surrounding use. Many similar Fuel Sales facilities
are sited of slip roads throughout Rural Australia.

12




1-186

26.4 Development Standards
26.4.1 Building Location ond Appearonce

Objective
To ensure that the:

a) Ability to conduct extractive industries and resource development will not be constrained by
conflict with sensitive uses; and

b} Development of buildings is unobtrusive and complements the character of the landscape.

A1 Building Height must not exceed: Response: The proposed fuel Canopy will be
a) 8m for dwellings; or 6.45m in height and this meets the Acceptable
b} 12m for other purposes. Solution.

13




1-187

A2 Buildings must be setback a minimum of:

a) 50m where a non-sensitive use or
extension to existing sensitive use
buildings is proposed; or

Response: All buildings will be setback 50m from
the Highway. The proposal meets this acceptable
solution.

14







1-189

A2 For roads with a speed {imit of
60km/h or |ess the use must not
generate

more than a total of 40 vehicle entry
and exit movements per day

Not applicable.

P3 For limited access roads and roads

with a speed [imit of more than 60 km/h:

a) Accesstoa category 1road or
limited access road must anly he
via an existing access ar junction
of the use or development must
provide a significant social and
economic henefit to the state or
region; and

b) Any increase in use of an
existing access or junction or
development of a new access or
junction to a limited access road
or a category 1,2 or3 road
must be for a use that is
dependent on the site for its
unique resources, characteristics
or locational attributes and an
alternate site or accessto a
category 4 or 5 road is not
practicable; and

¢} An access or junction which is
increased in use oris a new
access or junction must he
designed and located to
maintain an adequate level of
safety and efficiency for all road

USers.,

a)

The speed fimit of the Midland Highway
is 100km/h in this area, The use will
increase the annual average daily traffic
{AADT} movements at the existing access
by more than 10% so the Performance
criteria P3 must be met. The access for
the praposed site is from an existing
access.

The proposed site is accessed from an
approved access paint. The use will be in
line with the existing use for the site. The
lacation of the proposed 24hr Fuel Sales
site is in a convenient and strategic
location to capitalize on the future
upgrade of the Perth Bypass and
provides an economic Development that
would otherwise he located in another
municipality. The site will be ideal once
accessed from the future slip lane off the
main highway. 24hr Fuel Stations of this
hature need to be located in close
proximity to the highway carrying the
traffic that it services. This is key to the
success of such an operation.

The existing approved access s proposed
to be used by the proposed development
until the future slip lane is built as part of
Stage one of the Perth Bypass. The
previous Traffic Impact Assessment for a
proposed rezone of the site indicated
that the surrounding road transportation
network is capable of absorbing the
relatively small estimated traffic
generation of the proposed future

ET:




1-190

development of 23 Light Industrial Lots,
It would be reasonable to conclude that
the proposed use would generate less
traffic than a 23 Lot development
therefore the same rationale would

apply.

A4 Use serviced by a side road from a
deficient junction {refer E4 Table 2)

is not to create an increase to the
annual average daily traffic (AADT)
movements on the side road at the

Deficient junction by more than 10%.

There is no deficient junctions in the area of the
subject site.

E4.71 Development on and adjacent to Existing and Future Arterial Roads and Railways

Not applicable in this instance

E4.7.2 Management of Road Accesses and Junctions

Objective

Ta ensure that the safety and efficiency of roads is not reduced by the creation of new
accesses and junctions or increased use of existing accesses and junctions.

Compliance Measure

Comment

Al For roads with a speed limit of
60km/h or less the development must
include only one access providing both
entry and exit, or two accesses providing

separate entry and exit.

Not Applicable.

A2 For roads with a speed limit of more

than 60km/h the development must not
include a new access or junction

Complies, No new access is proposed as part of
this development.

A3 Accesses must not be located
claserthan 6m from an intersection,
nor within 6m of a break in a median
strip.

Complies

17













1-194

landscape interest such as hedgerows and significant, exotic feature trees; and
{b} To ensure subdivision provides for a pattern of development that is consistent with

the visual amenity abjectives described in {a).

Compliance Measure

Comment

P1 Development (not including
subdivision) must he screened when
viewed from the road within the tourist
road corridor having regard to:

a} the impact on skylines, ridgelines and
prominent locations; and

b) the proximity to the road and the
impact on views from the road; and

c) the need for the development to be
prominent to the road; and

d) the specific requirements of a
resource development use; and

e} the retention or establishment of
vegetation to provide screening in
combination with other requirements
for hazard management; and

f) whether existing native or significant
exotic vegetation within the tourist
road corridor is managed to retain the
visual values of a touring route; and

g) whether development far forestry or
plantation forestry is in accordance
with the ‘Conservation of Natural and
Cuitural Values — Landscape’ section
‘of the Forest Practices Code; and

h) the design and/or treatment of
development including:

i} the bulk and form of buildings
including materials and finishes;

i} earthworks for cut or fill;

iii) complementing the physical (built
or natural) characteristics of the

site,

The site is not on a ridgeline, it is set lower than
the surrounding landscape. The development has
to be close to a road to be effective. To meet
hazard management, objectives there will be
little vegetation remaining between the site and
the Highway. There is little in the way of existing
native or significant vegetation on the site,

The bulk and form of buildings/facilities relies on
form following function. A fuel service station is
very much reliant on meeting the practical needs
of those using the facility.

AZ Subdivision must not alter any

houndaries within the areas

designated as scenic management —
“a} tourist road corridor.

Camplies — No subdivision propased

21
















1-199

streetscape or premises on
which it is located; and

€) not resultin loss of amenity to
neighboring properties; and

d) not involve the unnecessary
repetition of messages or
information on the same street
frontage; and

e) not contribute to or exacerbate
visual clutter; and

f) not distract motorists as a result
of size illumination ar
movement; and

g) under no circumstances exceed
7min height.,

be no repetitive messages. Only the company
logo and the price of petrol will be displayed. The
sign will be illuminated.

Motorists will expect to see such a sign alongside
a highway in close proximity to a Fuel Canopy.
The sign will have na movement. The sign will
not exceed 7m in height.

A37 A pole sign must be limited to ane
per site.

Respanse: This propaosal meets this Acceptable
solution.

Gooo

2500

Pole Sign: Not to scale

I 26







